
MODEL 318 

THREAD TRIMMER SERIES 
TC• Needle and Bobbin (Top AND BOTTOM) Thread Trimmer 

A • Automatic Reverse Function 

R • Reverse Lever 

L • Automatic Foot Lift ~ ~~~:~r::c?.f:i~AJ:~n~~Eo 

2121839-141 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOGUE 

1. This parts catalogue has been made up on the basis of the data of FEB. 1981. 

2. The order placed with an abbreviated part number is not acceptable. Be sure to place an 

order with the full REF. No. with parts name. 

for ex. (c<'>rrect) AD 209B Thread take-up lever ass'y 

Thread take-up lever ass'y (wrong) 209 

3. If the following symbol is provided in the remarks column, refer to the parts catalogue in 

accordance with the explanation of the symbols below. 

* The symbol means the special part for the series model. Since the part maked with 

this symbol differs according to sewing materials, refer to the column of the optional 

parts. 

4. The parts are subject to change without prior notice. 

A 
".::,_,."-~';> 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R 'm 1=1 I)( 

CONTENTS 

w 
page 

0 . 1± t~ ~ 1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Specification 

1. * 1* ~ 1*························································· 4 
Machine Body Component Parts 

2. ...t~m · *t~ · ~ c:· :.-.-~1* ································· ········· 8 

Top Shaft, Needle Bar, Take- up Lever 

3 o tEfl I O ~_t 1i~1*••oo•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 

Presser Bar, Knee Lifter 

4. 3L~m · l'~m~1* ························································· 14 

Vertical Shaft, Lower Shaft 

5. 7J<Sf • _t""fJ.!IJ~1*-··················································16 
Feed Rock Shaft, Feed Lifting Shaft 

6 . mEl 5rn ~ 1* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20 

Oil Lubrication 

7. * t)] I) ~ 1* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · ................................... 22 

Thread Trimmer 

* t]] 1) ~ 1* .......................................................... 26 

Edge Trimmer 

8. ~ -:/*Ji-1" ··································································· 28 

Automatic Reverse Feed 

9. 1i ~ ~ ~ 1* ...................................................... 30 

Accessories 

:;t 7°-:/ 3 :...-~m~ ...................................................... 32 

Optional Parts 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



001 

I 

003 

005 

sc 517 

~ 007 v 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0. f± 

f\EF. :\0. 

I 
I 

ADJ 001B I 

, 002A 
, 003E 
, 005 
, 006 

sc 580 
ADJ 007 
sc 517 

'' ll!l 

2111229-111-A 
2110932-410-A 
0201146-130-E 
0252058-113 
0252058-112 
9531104-259 
0252017-125 
9531102-219 

II 
lJII 

_ _________J____ ___ ~--

I CONSEW I 
U'fll ,?~IUJ ~·f 

* ~ C*fll 
:::1 ·; t- / "' ;; / t- C*fl) 
t/+t-f·-;0/"­

t/+t-1'.1) ·-;7° 

'f>J, or-:: ev64 > 
T-1D/1 1)·;7o 

'¥+ *:; (ll/61) 

I 

~_---"--~-L_ 
1

_ -I- _ __ _ _ 4 •F c'-1 i; REVJSION _ 

L_L~-- ___________ _ 
3 

Specification 

' t'<i p :\f\T :\A 'VIE I ()TY ' 
-L-~-. --------- ----~------ ·-- --'- -

Instruction booklet 
Bobbin winder ass'y 
Thread stand ass'y 
Connecting sleeve 
Senser grip 
Screw (11/64) 
Nylon clip 

Screw (11/64) I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 . 

114 

sc 644 

\ 
I 

~14ll 

Machine !/:; Body c - ---- omponent Parts 

I 

\ 
~ 

143 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,~---------- - -- -- ---- ------~------- - ----------------

L 1 • * ~--~ ~-----1* ______ ----~~~~~~-~-~dy Component Parts 

I 
;'fj) ,;!" ifr ~; ,II ' , r'l~.-------T , ' ,_-~ II p Au 'I" " --;1 f[,\j t~; I 

i :~F1~:~- i
1

: 

111

;~;~~1-;-;-~:A---~--J.\l~ll;~-=;;-----'- --~~~e~r~p;; "_:A~E -- . r~\' 1-1 
1 " 102A 1 2110201-254-A 11-' ;f. :/f:l' I Rubber plug i 7 I I 

I 
I I I I 

"103A, 2111101-241-A }(_1::/tJ,,- '1 Thread take up I 1 1 I 

sc 673 I 9541104 259 M 7+;f- :/ evr4) +Screw (11/64) I I 

AD 104 J_~ ___ 212_1~~~01 _____ _lrg@~if.;i_£:_ (¥ill______ Supplementary tension unit 1

1

i I I 
" 105 1 2110912-318 ot~ ~ 1~ I& Thread guide plate I, I 

I " ~~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~ : : * I ~~:ead guide pin 

I " 108B 2110901-210-B T- j_, 7 7 (%11) 

I ~.·, }1_ 01 __ 09_AA __ -- ---- - 221111 00990Q 11-320151 ~AA __ -- T - L, 7 !J r - - >t-1 ;t--Jr"- /:€0 

"111A 2110901-215-A T-L-7!J'"-ycf-/·f Gasketfortopcover 
SC 644 1 9540907-247 }L-'J71i';f- :/ (9/61 ) Screw (9/64) 4 

Cutter cam cover 
tJ ·y !J -- tJ 1-- tJ /'<'- /" -y + / 7" Gasket for cutter cam cover 

AD 112 I 2121801-228 
~1~- 2121801-229 

I 

sc 644 9540907-247 
AD 114A I 2121801-230-A 

iL'P+ ;t. :/ (%) -----1--=-scr-ev._·_(:-::97/6::-c4c:-) -------t---4:--t--------1 

oo ,jlj( C*H) 

I " 115A I 2121801-231-A 
1 .. 116 2121801-272 

ilil 
j; 'Y 5I- I} 1)- :;(in{-

Face plate ass'y 
Face plate 
Cutter release lever 
Lever spring 

sc- 209------r--9o15500-021 f~ ;f- :/ I Pivot screw 

~
" 117 i 2121801-273 

AD lOlA jl 2120201-234-A ~~)fr)/'(7!J Rubber plug 
118A 21218 ""''' " I G k f f " 01-232-A cnrvX''' ·y + / J 1 as et or ace plate 

3 
1 

SC 644 9540907-247 JL-'1'-+;f- :/ (9/51 ) II Screw (9/64) ' 3 
I ~I:)J19A ______?!_~_1602~1_15-A __ 11l1wkdJt-T Thread guide 1 
~sc 623 9540901-101 - JLt-;J,;t. :/ C%J----ts-cr--e-w-(9""/c-6-4)--------+---l---+----l 

AD 120C 
sc 623 
AD 121C 

2110602-313-C 
9540901-101 
2110213-120-C 

" 122A 2110213-121-A 

:kdlt'n!IJ OJ lt.i II Thread guide right 1 
}Lif-1]\;f, :/ (9/51 ) Screw (9/64) 1 

il'J OJ -li.X: C¥Jl) Slide plate ass'y 1 
(,j- OJ +li Slide plate 1 

---- -----~-~-------~---~ -~-----=---~-----------+--+----l -- --- -- ----- --- --
" 123 1110301-522 

SC 771A 
AD 124 
sc 823 
AD 136C 

9013400-021-A 
2121803-111 --

9013600-00 3 
2120203-131-C 

fir OJ .!fJi; q, Slide plate spring 1 

t;Ji J ;f./ W32) Screw (3/32) 2 

iit -liY: (1/8 ) Needle plate (1/8) I 
2
1

1 
)LJ!il!J\7- :/ ( 11/ 64 ) Screw (11/64) 

* 

* 
sc 818 9561104-261 

2120807-116-B 
i 9030100-123 

:'c'!. .!f_i Sub needle plate 
-)uiu~h :/ C'V~ - sc--c-:re_w ____ (_l_--c-1--:-/6--=-4-) ___________ ~---+~-1

1
---l-----1 

t; < i+.ci!Hfli Hook support * 
T !'If w I Washer 2 

JL-']7!]\;f, ~- CVs)' lScrew (1/8) 2 
*.:r Jv 7 1:: / (}:_; Thread tension release pin (L) 1 

--*---;w -f- C*fll -~--~--- I Thread tension unit 1 

,y, .l ;~ 7 t:' / Thread tension release pin 1 

I 
9540806-106 

AD 142B 2110902-356-B 
.. 143c r---211o9o2-35o-c ~-
" 144 1 2111112-356 

;,j',Jll( 'J /' ::f- Thread take up spring 1 
Packing for thread tension 1 

Wa~sh_e_r --~-~----------- -~ 1 
Screw (15/64) 1 
Bed leg (A) 1 
Screw (M8 P = L25) 1 
N~ 1 

" 145 ! I 
" 146 ~ 2110202-361 ;j',,Jt,j f:;z tJ- ~ -:J'J, 

~ m ~--::~!:~:~;: --~-- ~r7K~A~-(I%)~------
SC 926A 9026900-030-A !I /-;11J•r"J'· c (MSP~L25l 
SN 013 9420201-119 -t " 

2111102-354 

Bed leg (B) 1 L ~ !--A_D----'1_4__:_8_A--"---~2 210 I 01-15 2-A (B) 
------,--

1:~ ifr SERIAL NO. 
--------~-----~ 

I{ F \IS !0 N ~ 1/tif,l'i _INT~·:l\CHANU .. 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



% ·---------·---r 
Machine Body Component Parts ! 

--- ------- -- __________________ _j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,----·--·--
: 1 0 

I 
'---

: r'1/J /1/, ffr ~; 
i REF . :--JO. 

I AD 149A 
I " 15o 
i 

i_ 
I 

i 
[__ 

2210101-153-A 
0252037-114 

" 11!1 

jjj1J (c) 

(, 

7 

Machine Body Component Parts 

PART NA:VlE ILIJ n 
WTY 

Bed leg (C) 

Plug for bed hole 

\r 

!!J~-::1'1 INn:RCf!ANCE. I!~ !i): SEHIAL 010. 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Top Shaft, Needle Bar, 

J:.'fb. ~fl,. ;R t:' /~-~-- --~-T~ake-up_L_e_v~: =-~---~---------' 
l 

L~2_. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Top Shaft, Needle 
~~.~~~LJp_Le._v_e_r _____ __j 

·------~--~-----~~------~~----

;'tl~ /n\ fft ~ ~- !I 1 1 :.v: 
REF.:\0. "" ,,J' 

.'---- ~--·-·· --·· -·--·- .. 

AD201D 2110202-115-D 
" 202D 2110202-113-D 

sc 369 9501501-256 
AD 203 1 2121812-111 

'' ill! 

XIH>; :9 1v C 1~; 
II. j * / ( r:;~;l) 

·--+--·· 
[ Plastic plug 

Needle b<u bushing upper 
Screw (15 /64) 
Needle bar 

\ lV~)-~~ !I --l, 
ilHY i ! 

- - --+----------t 
I 

l_,_2_()'!]"<: __ L __ 2_1_10202_~1_1'!~~ ____ J Needle bar bushing lower __ L_ 
I, sc 381 [ 9501509-276 - Jr. 1 ;f. / cl"ft11 ) ----T s~r;\V(iS/64)--· ----- 1 1---1-~ 
I AD 205A 2110602-116-A I· ,y, Ht ;T i Thread guide 1 1 
i " 206 , 2121802-116 Hi!tL\"dlt-T ] Needle bar thread guide ! 1 1 \ 

I ~~ ~~~ j ___ ;~~~!-~~~~~~- -~~~,J~;fj:~/~----- L~~:;~ (~181 ·-----· _____ [_l__HII i 
" 208 I 2110906-391 J!t!+f!:ilir11:~ I Retainer plate for oil wick I 1 I 
" 209B I 2111112-021-B .k.. c. / (~ill 1 Thread take up lever ass'y 1 1 1 

SC 306 1 9015600-006 1L; ;f. '-/ (lo/61) 
1

1 Screw (15/64) ij1 \ J 
AD210B I 2210102-215-B HH%:77/7•Fill7·,S-'-t·- [Needle bar crank washer j 1 I 

" 211B 2110202-122-B ::t< I Needle bar slide block 1 

~--:-.- ~~-l--~f~-~~~~~~- ~::~~~-~~1-(Htl ----r-~:1::~~~~-~~~;~~:::n~a~:s'~P / ~ 1
: \ 

" 214 I 2121612-131 7(1:::"'/ /j 7 / /j Take up lever crank I 1 \ / 

SC 763 I 9013400-013 ;..:r:·//;//"lil:.<T-/ Screw (9/32) I 1 I 
I " 716 I 9541604-256 :tL'Ji.;J\~·~_({"4) ___ .___ 1 Screw (1/4) I I I 
~387- -r-- 95oi6o4-~256- rl~; ;f. c; (1/

4
) - --r-s~~~-(i/4) I ' 

I I I 
[ AD215A 2110904-112-A l:fUJI :9Jvfiii ] Top shaft front bushing 1 1 

I " 216A 2110904-123-A i0iifJ,),:Iif6ff I Oil adjusting valve 1 
j 

\ SO 021 l1 

9060100-021 +0 ') :.-- 7 ~ "0" ring 
! AD 217 2110904-124 f1'1ll~"7 i Oil adjusting valve spnng r.. 218A 1 -- -ilio9o4-12s=A- .;-~c::-r- -----~---TF-~1! ------- -------
11 SW 006A I 9030100-006-A ' if- I'll ~ I Washer 
1 AD 219 2110904-129 ~ ;t1 ;v,JI,Jilp:J J, i Oil adjusting rubber 

" 220A 2121814-111-A _L ~111 I Top shaft 

'---.'---._::. __ 1---2_l_l_(l90_i-122_ ____ __:/_7 }!_'!__;;__'./_~:_____ __J_ Washe! ____ ~------
211 0604-118-A I r1h -:/; /j I Top shaft plug 

9015600-004 ,/ ; T './ I Screw (5/16) 
AD 223A 2120504-158-A I ''"·7/::ZJ;r>-( r Balance weight 

I sc 973 I 9721610-776 I f;f!J/\H:t;;, r (M6 p' !0) Screw (M6 p = 1.0) 

~~ ~ ~~~~t-- -~M~~~~~i~-e_ -- -t-,f~~;! J~'~c~v~l----- -I~~~~h{G;~~r~r_Jl~sl1inL_ 
AD 225A : 2110604-140-A 1•1•1117:7; (%H) Top shaft collar ass'y 

1
1 

SC 384 I 9501602-276 1 rl. 1 ;t. / C/1) Screw (1/4) 

' ~? ~~~ I --~~~-~~~~~~~-- _ -+-:; ~;f~-~-~~~----- -------+-;;~~wa~s;~4) _____ ·-------+--+---1 
I AD~ 2110204-101 I ."f"· v - (¥Ill 1 Gear ass'y 
I SC 384 ! 9501602-276 1 11 ; ;t. './ (lj4) I Screw (1/4) 
i AD228C 2110904-114-C L•hlii :J;vj.£ I Top shaft rear bushing 

I "229A 2110904-154-A Ullil:91v(:li:-/.<IH I Felt 

l---~'-·--?~_9 ____ _l ___ -~~110904-157 --; L 'v ~ il-_; -l--~!op_pe!_!_9!_!~-
l " 231E [ 2110944-150-E "cz ' •I' 1.\:ll) I Hand wheel ass'y 

1 " 2320 1 2110944-151-D "7. ' 'f' 
1 

Hand wheel 
I SC 536 9531507-276 'I' ·I' ;t. / ( I Screw (15/64) 

i I 1--~--l_- --·-·-------·----'·-- ··-----~---·-~-·- ··-- . 

I 1 

I 
I 

__j_ 1 
i 1 I 
I 1 I 

i 1 

I 1 I 

I 

! 1 

i 1 
i I 

! 1 

LJ 
! 

2 
1 

1 
7 I 
1 

I 1 
1 I 

2 I 
I 

I !\TI:HCiit\CJCF. 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-------~-------------------, 

,-------------------~- ~ -f* Presser Bar, Tension 
3. fEfJ I. *.:I.)v ;{. J)lJ:. 7"' ~ n. Release, Knee Lifter 

302 

304 

sc 040 

~ 

10 

------~------, 

a 

332 

VS':-202 
~~ SW260 

e @--SR202 

---- -- --------~------------__j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' 
' 

3. 
L ________ ----~---~--------~---------- --------------
' ·--~~---.----. -~~----------------
1 ;}[) r\i1 ifr= ~ ;- : I I 
1 HFF.f\;0.! ''" 
~ __ .)_ ---~- --------

AD 301A 21 10203-271-A 
" 302B 2110203-272-B 

, 303 1 

" 304 ! 
" 305A I 2110203-211-A L f'.f ,, t-- ·--------------- -~--'' _____ _:_'_ __________ _ 
" 306 i 2111103-230 ~fl.:c~frH (*ll, 

, 307 1 2111103-231 i![l.:c.j;ff:~+ 
308 I 2121802-316 +<'f':1~,~~~~; ?~ 

2111103-274 
2110903-213 

------ -------~-------- ,----
Presser Bar, Tension , 
Release, Knee Lifter __j 

----------------

-t-

' --~ 

I 
I 

:\,\\!F -,1!1\_t_t:--~ 
screw 1 i 1 

PM<.T 

Pressure regulating 
Pressure regulating bar 
Nut 
Presser spring 
Presser bar 
Presser bar guide 
Presser bar guide 

bracket ass'y 
bracket 

Thread guide front 
Screw (11/64) 

1 

1 

I 
I 

I 9541102-259 ~t'v:;J,_t. ') cll;61) 

l,f--A'D' 4
3

_
0
o_

9
2_A- t _ -~~1 52_004900 23 -__ 

2
11

1 
__ 
5
9_-A___ illl_,'i_'_T_·. _c; ~j'fll)_ _____ ---+-Screw (9/64 . .:_) _______ +--=----+---1 

.!. llilx j;j; J 'l Jv 1 Presser bar bushing I 

9501501-256 11. J t / (1%) . Screw (15/64) j sc 369 
lfJl :r (*JU C/8) \ Presser foot ass'y (1/8) J 1 j 

)L'IL 1hi'· c.' (9/&1) I Screw (9/64) I 1 I 

I Presser bar lifter lever 1-1 I I 
j-s"Zrew (11/6~-~ 1-!"l[ 

;t 1 1v "' -- 1v i Oil seal 1 i 
I I 1 
· Presser bar lifter lever crank 1 ! I 
, Knee lifter plate ' I 
i Knee lifter rod 1 1 ! 

AD 31 OB 2120213-220-B 
sc 663 9540926-241 
AD 321B 2121603-351-B rsc3s3·-- +----- ---gsoi-lo-2-=-2s_6 ____ _ 

i so 110 9060200-010 
AD 322 2121803-355 

I :: ~~~~ I ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
L_ ___ -- --~---- -- - - - ------ -----

! SC 260 I 9018500-030 

Jr!il-i/o ·y c 
- m -t'-7(37~~-)--

SR 202 9080200-002 E 1\'l :1 i fi.i 
I ' 

:AD325AI 2111103412-A ~~cuv;,D,\jjf:){::.r ! Retainer 

i SW420~ 1
1 

9120300418 'Ji. i'¥ <i:: \Washer 1 

i SC 902 9580902-118 "\f1J,f;v ~ C%,) ! Screw (9/64) 1 1 

i A.~ ~~t --~~~~~~~~~~~~----~--:C:}:: ~---~): ------r ~:~:::~ :~:-:~:--~::~: ---- -ff 1 I 

J "328A 
1 

0252042-182-A I 7--f;vx> ~· I Cable end I I 

! SN 040 9172500-104 t 1- 1 ~ ! Nut I 2 I 
I ! I I 
i SC 380 9501508-276 i!~ J ;f. '/ C'/f4) i Screw (15/64) _t-J 1 

~:-~~~-- ----:~~~~~~~~~~ . --- i :~~~~·~·:----------~ ~v:~:;e:ing : ~-+--~---1 
1 AD 329 2111103414 I ;f,c,;c;< "* Tension release spring 
I " 330A 21111 03-251-A I •JI tif. 1} > 1 $111 Knee lifter plate shaft 

~35Q_ -1- - 9501101-256 II If.} ;f. ') ( ~~r~\'.' __ Cl.!L~4_)~--------+---t---
i AD 331 2111101-254 511.-1" 'J > :7 ·l~illl ' t /.f'l? Rubber plug 

I
" 332 I 2111103-252 I 1LJ?Jif 1J>7 Kneelifterlink 

' SC 260 i 9018500-030 1 0' ;(. '/ C/1G) Pivot screw (3/16) 1 

] SR 202 ~ 9080200-002 I E 11,'1 il~ J •i<.J 1 Snap ring 2 

L AD_3]~~ ___ :!_l_l!!Q~-25_!__~-1 JJ:i'L-T!~:::_~~-n ________ I Knee lifter connecting push rod+--+----1 
! SC 237A j 9015500-081-A 

1 

f~ ;f. '/ W16) ~-Pivot scre~(3/16) 
AD 334 2111103-269 /~; t- > y· Packing 

" 335 2111103-255 Jl'l! Jl;" 'J / 7 •fqh Knee lifter link shaft 

II 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. Presser Bar, Tension I 
Release, Knee Lifter I 

----·· -----------~-~----- ------
- --------- -------------

r-----------------, 
I I 

: 347 : 

i @1 : ~: 
: I 
I 
I 
I 

l I 

i ~/1~ 
I 
I 
I I 

i ~ 'tiC~~~~6 
: r~~-;c! : IT ~m 

i !5:::, a i 
I I T I 
I I SC914 : I 
: L _______ _j ) 

I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
I / 
1 342 / 

I : SC367~ f g // 
I SN041-~ f1-SC367 // 

§----SN041 / 
/ 

SC924 / 
________________________________________ J/ 

345 

-1 

- - -------------------------' --------- ------ -------

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. -- ----------------------------------------- ------

Presser Bar, Tension 
Release, Knee Lifter 

~-~--~~_,'!_~ if_·z~i. l_:~--___ ---~t-- ~-~--~--- . . . ; - : -~-------~-, :-~-{~- -~~~\-! E- ____ ~ ~r-~zL j 
I AD 336 I 2121801-300 I T1 Jvr~/ l%11' I Oil pan ass'y i 1 I j' 

: " 3 3 7 [ 2121801-311 ;t 1 n'" ,.~· / \ Oil pan ' 1 I . 
I " 338C I 2110601-312-C I T1 Jvn /n; f- /;; Oil pan gasket _I 

! SO 011 +--- 9060100-011: I ~~ '! /) . "0" ring 1 
'I SC 732 9016400-023 1l.'f1jq/ (MSP-125; I Drain screw (M8 P=l.25) 1 

I 
AD 339E 2110203-340-E ilj;''-JWx!lf\1; CWJ 1' Knee I 

" 340C 2110203-341-C I ~j;"Hif 5z!t1- Knee 1 
I sc 914 9592002-159 eYJ-ll;f,Jvr CYJ6) I Screw 
~D 341 2111103-344 JJj;l:_J;r;fjtJi{JjJ~I;: +._15_rlee 1if 
I sc 924A 9024000-002-A VYfiJ -t )v r C'"/t)j) I Screw 

i " 367 9501208-256 :l J * / (3/16 ) j 3crew 

SN 041 ,II 9410125-107 1- 1 r ' Nut 
AD 342 2111103-363 Pflcr.J::-T•Ml I Knee I 

1 " 343 1 2111103-364 J11L:r._t_fr~\8;>:{. _ 1 Knee 1 S'R216f ___ 90802oo-o16_______ E~1IJ' ~---------~--Snap_r_ 

AD 344C ! 2110213-303-C Hl '';\ Hi (Hi) Knee 1 
" 345D I 2110203-342-D ,jj; "J 14' 1 Knee l 
" 346 2111103-366 j1Jio:c~7'ftn -+t- 11 Knee l 

-~4_L+- _]_l2_0_§__Ql:3~L ___ _1:(:_1~_:_1_7_' --------puide 

ifter bracket ass'y 1 
I ' 

ifter bracket 1 
(5/16) 2 
· ter controller 1 
(15/64) 1 
(3/16) 2 I 

2 
ifter shaft 1 
ifter shaft spring 1 

-
ing 1 
ifter pad ass'y 1 

I 
ifter arm 1 

ifter plunger 1 
pipe 1 

I 

I 

I 

i 

IZFVI:-i !OJ'\ 

___l __ ---

r-:R(:HM.JCE. I t:~ ~~ :-iEHIAL NO. 
------- ---------

---- ------------- ------ --

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I I _ _:._Jr.'_ fm ·l'fm~!=ta. -------------~~~ 
I --- I~ l;f' II .. -- -----'--"'-'~~=~ ---- Vertical Shaft - ' 

I 

l_ 

419 

~ 
SW 420------@ 

SW318--<f 

SC522--® 

417---® 

~r 
SC 30S 

«Gv 
r 

SC306 

415 

14 

Lower Shaft I 

I 
402 

403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-·----------------------~ 

I 4. :U:flb · -rflbOO'f* Vertical Shaft, Lower Shaft 
L_____________ ----------·---·---------·----------

:'fij ,',~, !1\: ; ;- ,',I, ifi --T ;',I, --- y, ----~~----------P-1\_R_l __ N_' t_\_M_E-------,1,' 'Q,-[,\l-T -yt~.,~-~ 
REF.NO. r 

1 ~~:~~A ~~~~~E~:~~~ [-iqw/J~f-cu ___ ---T ~:;::~~ :~~: bushing-u~per-- T-~ ----
" 403A 2110204-243-A '1>1\IJ-" J Jv ( Fl I Vertical shaft bushing lower I 1 1 

I ' 

SC 306 9015600-006 .tl-" ;f. '/ (1 51&~) I Screw (15/64) 2 

1

1 

, AD 404 2111104-211 F till Lower shaft 1 
r---1 ·,;, -4

4

-o
0

5
6

_c _____ --2i216o6~~-- --fo/~7 "'~------ Oil felt 1 
2110204-216-C l''i'lil 7 "';v r JU ;t. '/ (3/16) I Screw (3/16) 1 

1 " 407 0252032-154 f•l-ill-" J ;v:jiJ I Lower shaft bushing front 1 
· " 408 2240105-293 ;z ·f 1) / 7 ~· :.-- Spring pin 1 

f ~¥, !~ j -~~~:i;~:::1 - ~; :,~; ,:%) ... ·~~~';dj;;:~· )•crew : • 

l " 410A 1 2110606-233-A :lr<*€1/rh:tr+ffin;r. I Oil adjusting spring 11 
I "411 I 2111104-213 f>!\BJiJ;v't' Lowershaftbushingcenter 1 

I " 412A 0252042-382-A J -1 ~ /IJ tJ 7- 10~iming collar 1 
L~~l_~4

1 
____ _962560_6:]_?6 ______ _/-;fi!/\':Jt-tL7'1-:.-- C~~--::_10) Screw (M6 P= 1.0) 2 

I AD 413B 2110214-214-B Tfffi;i 9 1v\;i;t Lower shaft bushing rear 1 
I_ SC 009 

1 

9013200-009 ;I-"'-;J,;f. :.-- . Screw - ( 
1 

j( 

1 AD414A 2111004-310-A :k. tf 'CMl) Rotary hook ass'y 1 
1~, 415A I 21l0114-321-A A Li't."/ AL bobbin 1 , , 

" ~-~~~1 ___ 2_1_.!_l_!_()i_-:l~1 ____ ,y.·e"/Jr-;:.f[I>'·;t. Bobbin case bottom spring 1 
" 417A 2110604-301-A -r-·~::·:.--~y--;:. CtJl) Bobbin case ass'y 1 

j " 419B 2110904-315-B tjlt/-.rtU I Hook retainer 1 
!SW420 1 9120300-418 '!';: f'l>: it Washer 1 r; ;;:_1 ::;::~~~~--- -;j~;f~'/ ~1!.&!2 - ____ J ~~;!~: (~~~~:; I ~ 

I Ill 

I 

I 

I 
'}'. 1~1 1{!-:Vl~ ION 

i 
l_ 

15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~18 

509 

l_ 

511 513 

sc 108 

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. 
--------

Feed Rock Shaft, 
Lifting Shaft 

Feed l 
-----------------···-- ------------ ---------------------.------~ 

;'fi!,\i:ifi=,;; !I /,', !ll I " :(', I PART NAME IH~I tij I 

:~':i~; i ~: :~~::::f~ '-~~;,.~/::·,:,,(>I) . I ~:~· ~~ :,~; . . ··~1~1(11, l II: 
" 503D 2110305-111-D il; 1J 1J b. Feed cam I \ 

SC 305A 9015600-005-A Lr. ;. -* '/ (15/fi!) Screw (15/64) I 2 
1 

i AD 504C 2110305-112-C t1 b. r;;; Feed fork sleeve 1 I 

I 
" 505 2121805-140 "- C*lil Feed fork connecting rod ass'y 1 1 

I " 506E I 2110305-142-E ~" o ·y r-·Mh'i;(fEi Feed fork connecting rod bridge 1 I I' 

,

1 

SC 673 I 9541104-259 JL'JZ
1
1'*· '/ (ll/&1) I Screw (11/64) ~f ~~ 

AD 507 0252013-320 isiJJJJitiHtiJ C*1ll Feed regulator stud ass'y 
1
1

1 

' I 
1 SC 3QL1____20156_QO~QQ~-~ tl. J :f. !.J1Y642______ Sc_r_ew___.(c::.15'--'/--=-64--')c____ _____ _ 
I SO 007 I 9060100-007 O Y 7 (;J') "0" ring 

i " 019 I 9060100-019 0 ') Y 7 (};:_) I "0" ring 1 I 
1
1 AD 508 I 2110105-325 161) ~~Jil'ilc6~l\h :/"]:\£ Soft plug 1 

I !~ ~~~ I ~~~~~~~~~~ : ;J~;f- ; ~~~&J) ---------H;::~w r~~~:a~;r lever ass'y - ~ 
" 510 I 21il105-34l-n -~*-i!Jli'E~'T-flTJJ-_A_ Spring retainer plate 1 

SC 108 j 9013800-008 1 '-1 Y 1-- 11'* '/ (3/Is) Screw (3/16) 1 ! 
AD 511 \ 0252023-136 e*i \.!1\'-- ;\';(. I Spring for feed regulator lever 

1 " 512A I 2111105-335-A ~~v~'-fill 
1

1 F''Oee'd' rr
1

_neggulator lever shaft I 1 
I so 007 I 9060100-007 0 ') / 7 I 1 
i--------+------ --- ----- ------· -- -----~-------+-----""-----------t------=-----+----+ 
I AD 513D I 2110905-304-D e~Ln\- Oill I Feed regulator lever ass'y 1 
, I 

I 
" 514C II 2110905-334-C ~*iiv~,-- I Feed regulator lever 1 

SC 704 9541220-107 JL-¥11'*· '/ C'iE) Screw (3/16) 1 
: I 

II ~~ ~~~ I :~~~~~~~~~~-- ~ifi1H ~ C%) ____ I ;;c.:::_c;c_r.c.(,3:.c./::...16:.:)----_____ ___j_~_-----l------1 
,_ AD5158 0252013-134-8 \.J!\-7. 1-- yr<:- I Lever stopper II 

2
1 

SC 517 9531102-219 ¥ 11' i"- '/ CY&J) I Screw (11/64) 

AD 5168 

" 5178 
so 018 
sc 685 
AD 518A 

" 519C 

: 

'I 

' 

I 
i 

I I 

1~1-
1-. l 
! 

2110315-350-8 
2110905-356-8 
9060100-018 
9541203-24 7 
2110105-354-A 
2110305-353-C 

il; '! 5" -1 -7 Jv CHl l 

1

1 Feed regulator dial ass'y 1 
:i:3 1J 5·· -1 -7 '" 7- 7 '! ~- Feed regulator dial shaft 1 

}L'f'J'T-- ') ( /'16) 
i.'i ') )!-" -1 -? Jv;" ;f. 

_Q; 1) 5"-1-\' !l" t" / 

17 
_I 

"0" ring 
Screw (3/16) 
Dial spring 
Dial pin 

IN T F: f\ C: fl A '-i C E. 

1 
1 

1 

!ill !It SERIAL NO. 
- -- --- ----- - ----

------------·--~ 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 5. 7.J<!JZ·J:.l'~IJ~I=I~ Feed Rock Shaft, Feed L I~ I~ Lifting Shaft 
~~--------------~--~------------~~ 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. ~ 3li'. _1:"""1:'"~~ IJ J:~t=t.ro:,, Feed Rock Shaft, 
, /J' I I~ ~ J;IIQ l;f' Lifting Shaft 
L-----------------~---------~----------

Feed 

ift REF.\()_ , '' [Jil " fill 

·--~-----,-~----·--~---~----

9, PART NA'1C. !,W! t~i I 1 
' ,, L ! C-ITY I I 

AD 520 2110205-232----~

1 sc 380 9501508-276 

it; '! 'ii!ll ~-9-Jv-l&---------+~-F-~e_e_d-sh_a_ft_b-us-h-in-g-re~ar - ---:-2--rl 
JL J ;t. :/ (15

/ 61) 1
1 Screw (15/64) \ 2 1 

~ AD 521B 2110205-205-B 
I " 522B 2110205-255-B 

J 7 / Y o -y F!W CMl) I Feed lifting bell crank ass'y ! 1 1 I 
! I ,! 

J 7 / 7 o 'Y ~ Y:l~~ ! Feed lifting bell crank 1 ' 
;\ftJ i'Jv ~ Co/16) I Screw (3/16) 1 J ~---"-s c=--=-9-=-o =--3 ---+----"-'9 5=--8=-=1 2 o 1-4 5 6 

AD 5 23A 211 0205-282-A o -;; ~- :k: x ~8 I Hinge pin 1 

-¥ 1h t- :/ ClJ61) I Screw (11/64) 1 sc 519 9531102-256 
AD 524J I 2110205-251-J 1: Fit; '! ~~~ I Feed lifting shaft 1 

.. 525 L 2110205-233 
~}6_!)__ _2_!_!_()305-260-D 

" 527C 2110305-261-C 
I sc 903 9581201-456 

I 
AD 528B 2110205-204-B 

:i;f;'! i'ilJ;;f1 Jv~~ 'J
1'o_t 1 

Oil rejecter 2 
L fit; '! ~ C*!ll Feed l~fting bell arm ass'y 1 

J: 1' £t; '! l!lii Feed liftmg bell arm 1 I 
;'-;%J i' 1v ~ (o/16) Screw (3/16) 

1 
1 II 

I sc 695 I 9541209-259 

it;'! fJJ ::i' < C*l!) ! Sliding block ass'y I 1 
JL'JZ;J,t- :/ (o/16) Screw (3/16) 1 

1 AD 5 29 ' 2110205-231 iZ; 'Hibl '7 1c (!IJ Feed shaft bushing front 

'I SC 380 I 9501508-276 ll: J ;t. :/ (1%) Screw (15/64) 
1 AD 530B I, 2110215-280-B ;_k-'f,Q; ') ID1i (Ml) Feed rock arm ass'y 
I " 531B 2110215-281-B 7.k-'fi5'J ID1i Feed rock arm 
1 SC 903 9581201-456 t-;fiH'Jv ~ (%) 1 ~crew (3/16) 
l_!\D 523A I 2110205-282-A o -y ~_x:r_;m +-!f_!_nge pin 

II 

SC 5191 I 9531102-256 -+---¥-~J--,-;t,-:/--:-:(1-o-lj61c-:)-------! Screw (11/64) 

AD 532 2110905-271 ;_k-'fi)'; 1J 'II!J I Feed rock shaft 

I 
" 533D 1 2110905-210-D iS '! fJ ID1i (M:!) I Feed bar bell crank ass'y 
" 534 2110905-211 :iZ; '! it ID1i Feed bar bell crank 

i SC 112 9013800-013 "'1 :--- H,;t, :/ (3/16 ) Screw (3/16) 
--~~~c-:c--:---~-=-~~~~~~---

1 " 532 9531502-119 iJZ 11' t- :/ (1%) Screw (15/64) 
I AD 535F 2110305-221-F i5 '! i'? Feed bar 

I 
" 536D 2110205-225-D i5 '! fl ;m Feed bar shaft 

I ~W 036 9030100-036 3 '! ti''ii!bh~:i'E Washer 
~D537 2110606-345 iS'Jfl?1 YYX:x Retainer plate for oil wick 

SC 615 9540806-106 }L-'f11'cr- :/ C/s) Screw (1/8) 
AD 538 

" 539A 

II sc 503 

' 

• 

2121807-168 
2120205-223-A 
9530801-279 

iZ; 1J 1'-!ll t; 1,--- Cover for feed shaft 

i5 '! i\B Feed dog 
:if' '1' t- :/ ct/s) Screw (1 /8) 

2 
2 
1 I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 

' 1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

Lll 
I 

', ~~,--,-----L----~~.---- --------- ---- ------ ----~-

lNTEHCI!ANCE. li~ ifi: ~ERIAL NO, 
-------- ____ ,_ ---~------- ---~--

1_ >l '): 1'1 i~ EEVIS!Cl_~_ __ _ ~ ld'iHI 

l 
19 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



682 

~604 

608 

-- --~- ~ ~------------' 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 6. *S 5m Oil Lubrication 
L___ ______________________________________ ~------------------------------

REF. :-00. 

AD 601C 
sc 682 
AD 602A 
" 603A 

" 604C 
" 605 
" 606B 
" 607B 
" 608A 
" 609 

sc 006 
AD 610C 

" 611 
" 612 

,, 
till if): '' I !II ' 

21111 06-110-C 
9541201-256 
2110606-150-A 
2110606-15 2-A 
2110206-116-C 

·----------I­
2111106-140 
2110906-149-B 
0251011-154-B 
2111116-144-A 
2111106-423 
9013 200-006 
2110906-311-C 
2120506-321 
211 0206-346-A 

::t 1 ;~;f. / 7-- f' 7·· 1 - ( * 
JL-'f;j\;{.:: e;l6) 
1 / « c;- Jt'f- C¥ill 
1 /A: 7- +111-!t.f-"' ;f. 
::t1 j~Jf/ 7 y··;r. ·y ~ 

Lm::t1J~of-/7' cMD 
t: .. -=--;t.-1f1 7' CM!l 
t::'.=--j[.oJf17'JJ:J /,·;r. 

h <fc'l~li/f 1 7' 

itlJ!.k::/Jf1 7'il:J ~ 

.ii)JL!J\ ;r- :: C%~) 
fi:t: .. fstcr.mf!l'71·y IJ 

i5 1Jm'71·yiJ 

') 1 '1 IJ *«<the 

I[ 'l_i eAJ ?~ REVIS ION 

- ---~-- ---- --~--~------~---------~-

21 

!i) 

j 

! 

I 

-· 

I 

f 
PART NAME lfllil t~ 

-tQTY 
!------

Oil pump body ass'y I 1 

I 
Screw (3/16) I 3 I 

I 
Oil pump collar ass'y I 1 I 

Connecting spring I 
1 

I Magnet 1 

I 
Upper oil feed pipe ass'y 1 

I 
Oil returning tube ass'y 1 I 

I 

Oil tube clip 1 I ' 

I 
Lower oil feed pipe 1 

I Oil tube retainer 1 
Screw (9/64) 1 
Thread take up crank stud wick 1 
Feed shaft wick 1 
Oil wick clamp 2 

L ·- -~-·------- -- ... 

li~~~!l INTERCHANGE. 
I 

I ~~ill: SERIAL NO. 
··----- --- "---- -r----·-----

I 

I 
I 

., .. __________________________ _j__ 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. * tJ] 1) m1 'f* 
~ -- --·---

------ ~----

708 

i---723 
fj-----724 

&--725 

·q 
sc 112 sc 112 

22 

Thread Trimmer I 

~==--=====--====--========== 

- -

~ 716 

715 

718 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[-----------~-------------- ---- ------------- ----------

i 7 . * t}] IJ mJ 1* Thread Trimmer 
'---------

'1 -,}-1! -r',!_J/_i\-t_l_; '!--, -. --------,--! --,----~---r~-- ----,~,--~----P-A-R--I---~-,A--~-M-E----,~~-;I~-Jr-~-?'1

1
' ---, 

' REF.NO. I !Ill ifi= i "" "< 1 

---~------------- ~--1---~~----~~--~----i-- -- f--------
1 AD 701A I 0252052-142-A 7-1 7 <t-Jv-9"- I Knife holder 1 

1

,

1 " 702A ,\ 0252052-141-A 7- 1 7 I Stationary knife i 1 
SC 402 I 9550902-119 llll 1h T- ;; C%4) 

1 Screw (9/64) I 1 1 

I SN 018 1 9440081-106 7- ·;; r Nut 1 
I SC 611 I 9540802::_!QL_ ___ ___}LOJ-';J,;;-.;; (_'f?) Screw (l/8) 

I

I AD 703J3f 0252042-164-B * jffl x :liZ "---------t--::T:::-h_r_e_a--:-d-'-r-'-e-ta-'-:-in-n--:i-ng-p~la-t-e-----+-=----+---+ 

SW 318 9130500-318 ";f. W -iiZ Spring washer 

I 
1 
1 
1 

AD 704~~ 0252052-145-A ef-t'·;;+ -v- Moving blade 1 I 
SC 704 9541220-107 1L \}c;J,;f.;; (3Jw) Screw (3/16) 

:;~ :~ 

1_• _'_' _7_0~~ ____ 0~20_42_-_14_6::_C ____ _±_-t_' ·_;; _+_-v_-_.-t_._,v_!J"- -------+---cAr-::---m_f---cor~m~co---cv_in_,.g.___bl_a_de ____ +---=-+----+ 
I SC 513 9530910-119 Of' ;J, ;f. ;; C%1) Screw (9/64) 

1 

[ " 804 I 9560902-241 :hflU;J,;f.;; (%1) Screw (9/64) 
1 SW 175 I 9030100-175 './L-'7 ·;; '-"-v Washer 

! AD 706 I 0252042-155 Of' fi: 22 ({&) I Washer rear 
, " 707 I 0252012-171 .-t;v!J··-r; ·;; './-v- +Washer 

I "708 1 0252012-156 Cl!'lJL!""' 'jSnapringC 
I " 709 II 0252052-116 .iJ!!,%1; IJ /7 I Connecting link 
1 SC 239 , 9015500-084 f~ ;f. ;; (%) II Pivot screw (3/16) 
1

1

. SN 024 ,1 9440112-119 7- ·;; r Nut 
AD 710 0252052-341 *trl IJ v;,·- Thread trimmer lever 

I 

953I501-256 SC 53I Of' 'J' ;f. ;; (15/ 61 ) Screw (15/64) 

" 239 9015500-084 
AD 711A 02520I2-344-A 

" 7I2 0252052-128 

" 7I3 0252052-381 

" 7I4C 0252052-321-C 

" 7I5 025 2032-143 

" 716B 0252042-323-B 

w: ;f. ;; (%) 

*W ') -1\!J f ·;; '-" "­* tJ] IJ !'i ;f. 
A---<-+1--

AC·;;F'!-}-L 

Pivot screw (3/I6) 
Thread trimmer shaft 
Thread trimmer spring 
Spacer 
Stopper arm 
Screw (M6 P = 1.0) 
Cluth spring 

bushing 

I 
" 7I7 0252052-362 

/\:f'l;/('/ cf-;J;;v r (M6P~ 1.0) 

77·;;-f:Af 1} //j" 

*W 1J4''-v-B Thread trimmer gear B 

" 718A 025 205 2-322-A Push arm 

so 018 9060100-018 "0" ring 

AD 719 0252012-343 Thread trimmer shaft 

" 720 0252052-351 A~ ''Jr~- Stopper 

" 72I 0252052-332 7 ·1 :/ 3 / 7 r{- Cushion rubber 

sw 072 9030I00-072 Washer 
--·-----

sc 1I2 90I3800-013 Screw (3/I6) 
AD 722 0252047-125 Oil retainer 

sc I12 90I3800-013 Screw (3/I6) 
AD 723 0252042-119 Spring 

0252022-124 Pin 
0252042-125 Bushing 
90I3800-0I3 Screw (3/16) 
0252052-I81 Cable holder 
90I3800-013 I Screw (3/I6) 
0252037-I25 Cable retainer 
0252057-125 Cable retainer 
9820406-467 

I 
0252047-I3I-A I 

02520I7-134 I 

9I20300-418 I 

Screw (M4 P = 0. 7) 
Trimmer solenoid 
Cushion rubber 
Washer 

1 
! 1 

1 
1 
I 
I 
I I 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
1 
2 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 

i 
---------"---~__L_-----j 

I~ 1ft SERIAL NO. ·tt •.t ~~~ ?~ RE\'IS ION liJ\l:i'l I'-JTERCHANCE. 
1- -
! 

I 
I I L ______ _ I 

23 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



% 
I 7 . * t]J IJ ~ 1* Thread Trimmer 

I 

-

731 

~~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7 . * tJ] IJ 00 1* Thread Trimmer 

r- I 

I I 
" " rffl ~'f~ r'n1

J tfJ.: J} t 
I I REF.NO. ! 

!HI Ill! PART ;\lAME 

AD 731A 0252017-145-A 

" 732 0252017-148 

" 733 0252017-144 

" 734B 0252042-361-B 

sc 394 9625606-776 

7"7 :7 .. + "7 '/ 7" ( 4 p) 
I 7"7 :7 .. 1::,/ 

I 7' 7 :7' ( 4 p) I 

I 
*l;IJ~of-'"?-A J 
!;fiJI\·;;+ ll:J ;f. of-' (M 6 P= 1.0 

Plug cap (4P) 
Plug pin 
Plug (4P) 
Thread trimmer gear A 
Screw (M6 P = 1.0) 

AD 735 I 2210204-245 {1'[[({/R:J tJ 7- Collar 
SC 353 9501102-256 Jr. J ;f. :: ( 11

/ 61 ) Screw (11/64) 

1 
2 

1 

2 

2 
1 

U
1 

AD 727 I . 0252037-125 'T- f;vlf!lx. [ Cable retainer 
c 517 9531102-219 >JZ!J\ ;f. :: (

11/6!) _ 

1

. ~ s;cr~e;w (11/64) 

I AD-~ _ _______()l.g0_1_7_-1_2_6 __ ~---+~'T~--7_· Jv_:'l_'i__~~- Tie b-""an:..:cd=---~~~~~~~--+---=-3 --+---1 

I I 

I I I 

I I 

I 
I 

--~~~-L~--~~-~----,-

25 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7 . 1fi tJ) 1) ~ 1* 

SC104~ 
sw 511------® 

26 

Edge Trimmer 

753 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r-~---------------- -- ~----------

1 7 . 1iJ t)J IJ 00 1* Edge Trimmer 

I ;';C,\,\ifi:;;! ,',', 1ft: ,',', y, PART NAME [lQ!Ii!TYtzjl 
REF.NO. ,li i ~~ -A-D-75-1-+---2-1_2_0_5_07---10_1 ___ ~-h--~-5---~-~-~-h-b_(_M_ll ___ ~_C_u-tt-er_ru_i_ve-~-m--a-s-s'_y ______ ~_ --

11 , 752 2120507-136 h -;; 5 -~C6~h b Cutter drive cam ll 1 I 
SC 379 9501507-256 1!: 1 ;t. './ (1%) Screw (15/64) 

" 380 9501508-276 1!: 1 ;r. './ (15/ 51) Screw (15/64) 1 
AD 753B 1 2120507-134-B 'fJ ., 5 -~~~ o ·;; r Cutter crank rod • 1 

-~--~~~-~~--+---------~ 

" 754A 2120507-148-A h ·;; 5 -~IXWJ o ·;; H'lll Cutter crank rod pin 1 
SC 696 9541210-259 1L SJL 'J' './ C%) Screw (3/16) 1 
AD 755C 2120507-130-C ~~~o;; c:Xn!llil CMD Cutter drive arm 1 
SC 541 9531208-259 SJL 1]\ ;t. './ (%) Screw (3/16) 1 
AD 756B 2120507-150-B !)IXWJ~h 7- (¥[1) Drive shaft collar ass'y 1 

" 757A I 2120507-156-A !j~~~h 7- Drive shaft collar 1 
SC 380 9501508-276 1[: ; ;r. c; (15/tll) Screw (15/64) 1 
AD 758 2121807-125 !jl'{ WJ J!i1i ~ Cutter ruive shaft 1 

" 759 2121605-231 :\5 ~fill; 5 ;qliJ Feed shaft bushing front 1 
, " 760 2121605-232 :\5 IJ ~~ 5 ;v;& Feed shaft bushing rear 1 
lsc 381 9501509-276 1c ; ;r. c; (1%) Screw (15/64) 2 

AD 761 2121807-120 !j~ WJ J!i1i (M!) Cutter drive bell arm ass'y 1 
" 762 2121807-121 !jg WJ J!i1i Cutter drive bell arm 1 

, SC 905 9581203-247 7\f!Ji';v 1- (3/16) Screw (3/16) 1 
AD 763A I 

sc 541 
AD 764 

" 765 
sc 381 
AD 766 

" 767 
" 768B 

I " 769B 

sc 905 
AD 770A 
sc 902 
AD 771 

" 772A 
so 009 
AD 773A 
sw 511 
sc 104 
AD 774 

sw 510 ·--­
sc 120 .. ---
AD 775 

" 776 
sc 609· 

2121807-122-A !jiR WJ t:" / Pin for cutter drive bell arm 1 
9531208-259 SJL ;J, ;t. './ (%) Screw (3/16) 1 
2121807-157 h ·;; 5 -~1 5 ;v Cf) Cutter bar lower bushing 1 
2120507-158 h ·;; 5 --Mil 5 ;v (_t) Cutter bar upper bushing 1 
9501509-276 1!: I *· './ (15

/ 51) Screw (15/64) 2 
2121807-190 'fJ ·;; 5 <M! C*ll) Cutter bar ass'y 1 
2121807-127 'fJ ·;; 5 -~en,·;;. Cutter bar spring 1 

2121807-230-B 'fJ ·;; 5 -~rcJcf- C*lll Cutter guide bracket ass'y 1 
2121807-231-B 'fJ ·;; 5 -4'JIJfcH Cutter guide bracket 1 
9581203-247 7\f!Ji';v 1- (%) Screw (3/16) 1 
2111103-412-A ;¥,.2;v; l,gJflil:X.:r. Retainer 1 
9580902-118 7\fll;l';v 1- (o/&1) Screw (9/64) 1 
2121807-234 fh5-')')-;;(;z,7"')/7"' Cutterreleasespring 1 
2121807-154-A fJ ·;; 5- ') ') -;;( ') / y·· Cutter releaser 1 
9060100-009 0 ') / y·· "0" ring 1 
2120507-115-A fF: ffl !!iii Cutter hand lever 1 
9030300-011 Mi. it; Ji# -;E Wave washer 1 
9013800-004 ;<1 / ~-''J'*· :/ (1%) Screw (15/64) 1 
2121807-111 h-;;5-;H~I!ili Knife holder 1 
9030300-010 it'% ffi 1£ Wave washer 1 
9013800-016 "1 / ~-''J'*· './ Co/16) Screw (3/16) 1 
2121807-113 h ·;; 5 - Top knife 1 
2120207-114 h ·;; 5 -1'[-;E Washer for top knife 1 
9540801-261 1LSJL'J'*· './ CYa) Screw (1/8) 2 

__ J_ _ ___ _ ___ !_<' :l.'"_ _ _r':J_ _H R __ E ___ v __ I_ s_·_ I_O_N _________________ ---------i---' __ i!* ____ !'_I_• __ IN T_E_R C H-~-N~J:=J_t!IJ!_· _oft _s_-E_R_I__~_L _N_C_) ·-~ 

I I 

' I 
L-~ . ....L_______~~---~~~---------~-------~--

27 
-------- _________ L ___ ~_____J 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. ~ 
.. 
/ Automatic Reverse Feed 

--------~~----- ~-------~---------- --~ 

SN 042 

SC517~~ 

72 7 ----------o 
813 818 

'--~~~~~~-------

sctf 
727 

28 

I 

819 

732 
731 ~ 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I ;}IS /11
1
1 ift: ~; 

! REF.NO. 

AD 801 

sc 010 

AD 802B 

" 803 

" 804 

I 

sw 216 

" 323 

SN 040 

AD 805 

sc 085 -- f---· 
AD 806A 

" 807A 

22 

" !111 

0252027-133-A 

0252013-105-A 

/v/1 ~··tJ/<-

7«;)\;i-.:/ (M4P~0.7) 

:i!Z:/~1 ·; v /1 ~·­

~*ii~tl!ryllJli (*Il) 

Solenoid cover 
1 Screw (M4· P = 0. 7) 

Back tacking solenoid 

Drive arm ass'y 

9130300-108 ";r. 01' ~ Spring washer 

2 

. 3 

1 

1 

3 

I 

I 
1 

1 

3 

3 
I sw 009A 

86 

! AD 808 

3 

9030100-009-A ¥ I'll' -&.2 I Washer 

9820408-467 T-"11'*· :/ (M4 P~O 7) --'CS.::::cr=e~w____-.:(M.:.:4_:___::P:____=_--0~.7-'-) _____ }---::'__+------+ 
oi520i3~132-- -f----/~t tiT 7---------1 Spacer 1 

I sc 093 

sw 323 

SN 040 

1 

1 

1 

9820525-467 :r«;J'*- :/ (MSP~O.S) I Screw (M5 P = 0.8) 

9130500-308 ". ;t. m ;JZ Spring washer 

9172500-104 :r ·:; ~ I Nut 

1 

3 
1 

1 

AD 809 025201_~!1_?_ "/ F-t-1 -JvtJ"~---: Cover 

I 
SC 685 9541203-247 h-'fi+*· '/ (~16 ) Screw (3/16) 
AD 810 025 2035-225 7.1 -;; -r or Jv ?< - Micros witch case 

SC 390 9625404-776 J;J!JJ\.';;'f-Jl'J;?.'/(M4P~07) Screw (M4 P=0.7) 1 
I 

1 

2 

I 

" 811 0252015-131 7. ~ ·;; /'::- Stopper 

I ~D 812~~1_~2Q_I_:i:~Q_l_:L___ jljl :/ .t ., / CM.'-'l) _______ -+__:F=-:i:.:.:n""ge:.::r_b=-:a=r_fi::..:o..::.r_b=-::a:.::cc:.k_t:.=a..::.ck~a::.:ss::_,'Y,___--l-_::__+--1 
~SC 723 9240316-119 1L'f-;J,;?.'/ (M3P~05) Screw (M3 P=0.5) 

I

AD813B 0252017-113-B $(', ~ .lfi Insulator 

" 814 0252027-115 $i'!M-T ~- f Tube 

" 815 0252047-123 <17 o7.1 ;;-T Microswitch 

" 816A 

" 817 

sw 321 

SN 042 

sc 517 

0252017-147-A 

0252027-152 

9130200-108 

9172200-119 

9531102-219 

~f4-~7f c~ 
7.1 ·;; -T tJ F<- Cover plate 

,_· ;?. )')'; ~ Spring washer 

7 7 ~ N~ 

¥ ;)\ ;?. :/ ( 11/ 51) Screw (11/64) 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

6 

AD 818 1 

4 

0252047-111 ::1 - ~- Wire 
1-----+-------------------f------------------!f------=-::------------t---+---l 

0252037-125 7- 7';vjql_:r_ Cable retainer " 727 

" 731A 0252017-145-A 7"77.·4-~·;;7" (4 P) Plug cap (4P) 

" 

" 

I 
I 
I 
I 

732 

819 

I 

025 2017-148 

0252027-144 

I ~ ~ ~ W 

7"7 7"l:"/ 

7"77' (4 P) 

,- - +-- --- -- -- - - - -

L _L___ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __________________ _ 
29 

Plug pin 
Plug (4P) 

I 
! 

1 

4 

1 

__ _l_ _____ ~------~---~--~ 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Accessories 

909 

o-----904 
~907 

~905 ~006 

~704 ~702 

~·9<)2 125~ 

t;311 

L_ _______ _ 

30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
I 
I 

9. c 
a:u:~ 00 'f* Accessories 

~---.-----------.-------------------;------------------ - --T--------,----1 
~t1s i[l[[l ffi: ';- [ l < I 1 n~~1 tz 1 

1 

1--R_E_.F_._N_'O_.-+-_"_" -----~t'fl:_-__ ;_____~"_"~ -------~---~---P~RT ~-.'\~1 F~-------1 ()_1~-~--_j 
AD 9011 0201731-110-J tt ft$, 6~ :m wn ! Accessory box ass'y I 1 I I 

" 702A 0252052-141-A -T 1 7 Stationary knife 1 1 

" 704A 0252052-145-A 4'-"" ·y 7- ""- Moving blade 1 1 

" 902 0201553-142 ;''fiJW7./''T (2mm) Wrench (2mm) 1 [ 

1, " 904B 2111101-324-B :il'l$ 1
• 'LA C b A . . 

~o5-A+--2i-1ilo1-325=A.- ----
1 .. 125 2121813-111 

" 311A 2120223-220-A 

" 906A 0201385-173-A 

±l'p )Z..I.::l orner rub er I 2 I I 
-------- -
jjJj;'ijl)ti.:l"L Corner rubber 2 

I H 1& e/16) Needle plate (3/16) 1 
¥fi I C*ll) ( 1;6) Presser foot ass'y (3/16) 1 i 

:; I 
I 

l: / Hinge 2 I 

" 907B 0201385-174-B 
-------------[--,, 908 0201331-135 

l:/:./H[ Hinge rubber 2 I 

" 1 C*H) Waste chute ass'y 1 I 

" 909 0201052-103 

" 910C 0201013-111-C 

illi C*rrl Oil 
I 1 

r· 7 1 /,·-tifA Driver LL 1 

" 911 2110911-410 -'"'Jv r -n"·- (*tl) Belt cover ass'y 1 

sc 669 9541104-107 )L-'JZ;J\ *· :; ev61) Screw (11/64) 4 
---

" 676 9541109-107 :fL-'JZ;j\;j';:; (1?61) Screw (11/64) 1 ! 
AD 912 0201076-111 ®:S'il:h ;\- Machine head corer 1 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

-- -- -------- -- -- ----
! 1/JIAi'l INTEf{CIJANCL 1 I~ ifi SEHIAL NO. 

i 
31 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:;;f 7° ~ 3 /t}~&b Optional Parts 

REF.f\!0. 

AD 126 

" 127 
" 128 
" 129 
" 130 
" 137A 
" 140B 
" 312A 
" 313B 
" 314B 
" 315A 

" 540 

" !II! 

2121823-111 

2121833-111 
2121843-111 
2121853-111 
2121863-111 
2120213-132-A 
2120817-116-B 
2120243-220-A 
2120203-220-B 
2120213-220-B 
2120233-220-A 
2110405-223 

~~---~~~ ------- ~~ "~-~--~-~---------------' 
-----~~----~- ~~~~---~-~--~--- --------------.----.--

ifi T ,·,·, ?, I PART NAME J~1r~~~ I 

wt .!IJi C2) I Needle plate (2) -----~--f,1 --11-- --l 
H .fiX e/32) I Needle plate (2/32) 
!%t -tli (':/32 ) Needle plate (5/32) I 1

1 
, 

!%t .fiX C/4) Needle plate (1/4) 
iii .fiX (%) Needle plate (3/8) 1 
;&\ :!& Sub needle plate 1 

:!n·i*&i~ Hook support 1 
Jill "' CMil ( 2 ) I Presser foot ass'y (2) 1 
Jill "' C*li) C%z) I Presser foot ass'y (3/32) 1 
Jill "' CMD (5

/ 32 ) Presser foot ass'y (5/32) 1 
Jill "' (Ml) CY4) I Presser foot ass'y (1/4) 1 
:ilS 1J 1'H ' Feed dog 1 

I ·~ '1' rAJ # REVISION ! IJ!Wit INTERCilAl'\GE. i I!Jt ill' SERIAL NO. 
--~-------------~~--~-----·- --~----------- ---r- ---~-------~ --- ~---- ---'~-~-·- ------

ll _ --~----~- -~----- . __ L _ _ 
32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Automatic Presser Foot Lifter 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS 

Page 

1 . Automatic Presser Foot Lifter · · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · · · · · · · 34 

(Electro Magnetic Type) 

2. Automatic Presser Foot Lifter···························· 36 

(Pneumatic Air Type) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11 . Automatic Pres_~~~--~~?t Lifter (Electro Magnetic Type) 
,--------~-------------------------------------------------------, 

I 

L_~ 
34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



[1 . Automatic Presser Foot Lifter(Eiectro Magnetic Type)/ 

i J'Ui\~~- II 

i REF. NO. 

I AX 105 
sc 394 

AX 198 

" 107 
SN 043 

sc 469 
AX 197 

" 112A 

" 1l3A 

sc 090 

I AX liSA 
" 196 

D 
00 

PARTS NO. 

0252014-122 

9625606-776 
0252024-131 

0252014-13 7 

9172600-119 

9322932-319 

0252024-140 

0252014-141-A 

0252014-151-A 

0 
ll[l PARTS NAME 

fJ 7 - 1 Collar 
/;jljJ\·;ct-ll::-" t->(M6P~LO) Screw (M6 P= 1.0) 

flll.L_f: 'Tlii. Presser bar lifter arm 
ij_ji L -T ;z ~ ; 1 '- Knee lifter stopper 

-t ; ~ Nut 

f7;J,.*;(-:/ 
jljl_L L-T'J v J 1 ~-- wu 
·; v J 1 I'J!)(f.tf}j( (A) 

Wood screw 

Presser lifting solenoid ass'y 

Solenoid installing 

bracket (A) 

Solenoid installing 

bracket (B) 

l
j[,l] t~ 
QTY 

1 
I 
1 

2 
2 
4 

1 
1 

9820512-467 -t-"'+i-:/(M5P~0.8) Screw(M5P=0.8) 6 

0252024-136-A ;t,."- -Jt- Spacer 3 
0252047-110 ::1- ~-- (fli) Wire ass'y 1 

" 195 , 0252097-111 + -v 7 5' 1-\' -T-7 !C- 1 Cabtyre cable 1 

AX 192 I 0252037-144 7'7 7 4 P I Plug 4P 1 

AD731A 0252017-145-A 7'7 7 + -v ; 7' 4 P 

1 

Plug cap __ 4P_~_ --~-+--1 ~t----

I
AA-XX119139~~~----0-2-52_0_2_7_-1_4_8 ___ r_7 ___ 7_7_!::_'/ ___ ------ . Plug pin ~ ---

1 

2 --~ 
0252037-133 jljl.L_f:-7''/ v; 1 F Presser lifting solenoid 1 

SW 202 , 9110200-107 if 1']!: 'JZ: Washer 1 
I SW 321 II 9130200-108 ,; i- 11: <%: Spring washer 1 

SC083 9820314-467 -t---c>J•i-> (M3P~0.5) Screw (M3 P=0.5) 1 

AX 123 025 201 7-121 ,)*i f- f1 Terminal base 1 

AD 727 0252037-125 'r-7!vjljl.L Cable retainer I 

SC063 9225508-418 -t-"',J•i->(M4P~0.7) Screw(M4P=0.7) 1 

I SC 951 9711608-119 ~jlj;J-;!C- ~ (Y.J Screw (1/4) 

AX 126_D-+ __ 0_25_2_0_1_4_-1_0_4_-D __ -+-_o_; _~_(_H __ i)_~----------+' _R_o_d_as_s..::'y _______ -+-
1 

---:--1-+------1 

4 

SC 978 9711620-119 ;"jlj;t;!L-~ (M6P~l.O) Screw (M6 P=l.O) 1 
AX 194 

" 129 
sw 327 

SW 203 
sc 063 

0252024-132 ~[i t!J nn Drive arm 1 
0252014-142 ·; v; 1 ~- fJ;\- Solenoid cover 1 

9140300-318 ;i i- I'll: if: Spring washer 3 

9110300-419 -'¥ 1'¥. i3: Washer 3 

I 
~-.-_j __ _L ________ ~----------,-_L _________ __,--~-~---~ 

!'10~t---- ____ __!___ -~-'~_1 --~~_R_EVJ~I_O_N_________ __B_~l*_--_11_-_I_N_T_E_R_C_H_A_N_G_E_-.41_1_1!!_&_-_S_E_R_IA ___ L_N_O_. __ 

/ I 

L I _j 
'---- --------------------------------------- ____________ _j____ ____ ~ 

35 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. Automatic 
\ 

j 

I·; 

Presser ;I Foot 
,/ •, 

217 

-- -- -- -- -- -_I_- --- --- -I 

______ ! 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
1--------

218 

' \ 
\ 

~~ 
/ I 

--- _j 
I 

~~ 
I 220 

Lifter (Pneumatic Air Type) 

105 1)07 

~scr/ 
5~4~198 
043~. 

SN0~224 

207 

~--- ---_I_-- --- -- -----, 
I 
I 

203SN043 202 
SC089 

I 

I ------------------- ---r---------------------
201 

:36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-----·----------, 

!2. Automatic Presser Foot Lifter (Pneumatic Air Type) 

-
I 

~-~-.'1:'-,-;i:-. 77-""--,: ---~b------ii------,,-----,1 1-, --------?;---~- --PA_;_T_S -~~-E-~-11!--1---t'i~i-1-im--if.-,' 

j REF. NO. +' ___ P_A_R_T_S_N_O_. __ +-______ -----L- -----~4 REMARK 

IAX201AI 0252016-130-A .I.T-/'J/'1-(*''il IAircyhnderass'y i 1: 

I

I " 202 !,', 0252016-131 lT-:; 'J :,_, <f- i Au cyhnder I 1 1 

" 203 0211021-168 ;t;- )~j 3 1 / r I Ball joint I 1 il, 

I I
I 

SW 3 25 j 913 0600-108 '< ct- i'J'. if i Spring washer 
1 

1 II 

,_.,S::.:.N-=-0=-4.:..:3=---+: -----'-9 1 726 00-119 -!- ;; r I Nut i 2 
AX 205 ! 0252026-144 .I. Jkf, (78) Elbow (1/8) I I 

I "206 I 0252016-151 ::r_ 7 --r.l-7 Air tube 1 I 

2-=-0~97~--+~--0-"2'--5-"2-"-0-=-16'----"-16-=-0'-----+-'-'·;:.:.t.-c__/c:.1_r_·;_'_J~-7-· __ (_fl_ii---+-=S:-:-o-1e-n-o:-id-valve ass'y 1 0252016-161 '/v/1r'''~7 Solenoidvalve 1 

0252017-167 ~*~f-:L-7 Tube ------+---1-f--------1 
93 0252027-148 7 7 7 ~- / Plug pin 2

1 
I 

AD 31A 0252017-145-A 77 7 ~ y ; 7 4 P Plug cap (4P) 
AX192 0252037-144 77 7 4 P Plug (4P) 1 1 
AX 210 0254016-146 .LI~;t; CV.l Elbow (1/4) II 2

1 " 211A 0252014-111-A 7 7 'T I r Bracket 

I 

SC 280 9018500-032 l'll: 1· :;· Pivot screw !I 2
2 SC089 I 9820508-467 T~'l'r·> (M5 P~0.8) Screw (M5 P=0.8) 

AD 727 0252037-125 'T-fJt.-jljl.I. 1 Cable retainer II 1~ 
SC085 9820406-467 -r~'J'i-:/ (M4P~0.7) I Screw (M4 P=0.7) 
AX214A 0252026-151-A lT-f-::;..-7. ~ir tube 

i---SC--32-8-+----:9c-::0--:c2~5-,-90c--Oc----,-03-,-2---f---:,--:·j!j,--.-*-J~-r ------ I Screw j 2 

SO 001 9060100-001 0 'J / 'f I Rubber packing I 2 
SW 325 9130600-108 '' 1· I![ it I Spring washer I 2 I 
SN043 9172600-119 -r 1 r Nut 'I 2 I ,. 

f--AX_.,...2_17~+---0~2'--5-=-2-=-0-=-16=--·-=-10~2~--r-7_1_J~_7_-_v_~_-::;.._v_-_7_-_(_ffi_)-r~F~il,--te_r_r_e~gu--:l--:at_o_r __ a_s_s'.:_y __ +

111 

~1~

1
-+t1 ____ l 

" 218 0252016-117 7 i Jt.-7-t..-~-::;_l..--7- Filter regulator 
" 219 0252016-118 v '¥ .l v- 7- 7' 7 'T I r Regulator Bracket 
"220 0252026-145 ;J-;-7..::.-;7!~ (Y.) Horse nipple (1/4) 
" 221 0252016-153 :J i· 7 7- (Y.) Connecter (1/4) 

1

1 

2
1 I 

SW 318 9130500-318 ;{ 1· lili it Spring washer 
SC 089 9820508-467 -r~+ 1·:; (M 5 P ~o .8) Screw (M5 P = 0.8) 2 
SC 435 9312820-119 7'77.*1·:/ Wood screw 2 
AX 105 0252014-122 7J 7 - Collar 1 
SC 394 9625606-776 f'jlj!"\ ·; ~ Jl:. ;< 1- :/(M 6 P~ 1.0) Screw (M6 P = 1.0) 1 
AX 1 98 025 2024-131 I jljl.I. t Y~ . Presser bar lifter arm 1 

" 107 0252014-137 I 1£.tY7. r 'II~- Knee lifter stopper I 2 
SN 043 9172600-119 1 -r 1 r Nut 2 
AX 224 0252014-125 jljl.LJ: Yfill'' 1- Knee lifter shaft spring 1 

-~~~------"'-"-_'1'_' __ f" __ l __ ~'- ~~VISION 

I , 

:37 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




